Sed ngCk Cou nty 525 North II;/II(E)IlJnr Street 3rd

Wichita, KS 67203

Legislation Text

File #: 18-657, Version: 1

CIP Amendment for the Meridian Pedestrian Bridge over the Wichita-Valley Center Floodway
at 63 St. South (B462A) (District 2).

Recommended Action: Approve the CIP Amendment.

The project was originally approved for 2016 and had been included in the Wichita Area Metropolitan
Area Planning Organization (WAMPOQO) Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for federal
funding. The project was let by Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT) in October of 2016 and
the low bid greatly exceeded the available federal and local funding. Due to fiscal constraints at the
time (fraud loss and sales tax fund balance issues), the project was withdrawn by the County and the
federal funds were redistributed by WAMPO to other projects in the region.

Near the end of Q4 of FFY 2018, WAMPO identified over $4M in federal funds that have been de-
obligated by Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) during the year. Current KDOT policy is to take
back the funds at the end of the year if the MPO cannot identify other regional projects that can
obligate the funds by the end of September. In the same time frame, WAMPO had opened up a call
for projects to be included in the 2019-2022 TIP. The County had submitted the Meridian Pedestrian
Bridge for consideration for funding in 2021 or 2022 of the new TIP.

WAMPO staff was also working on an amendment to the current TIP that would pull several
Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) projects into 2018 in the TIP to absorb the de-obligated funds.
Wichita staff expressed some concern about executing all of these ITS projects in time for obligation
in September. County, City and WAMPO staff discussed the option of substituting the Meridian
Pedestrian Bridge for the maijority of the ITS projects as the pedestrian bridge is completely
designed, needs limited work to update permits and has no right of way or utility relocation issues.
Based on the shovel readiness of the bridge, County policy body members requested that the MTP
be amended to increase the federal share of the project and County staff recommended that TIP
Amendment #6 be modified to include the bridge for 2018 funding. WAMPO TAC recommended that
the WAMPO Policy Body approve the changes at their regular meeting on August 14" and both
amendments were subsequently approved.

The purpose of this CIP Amendment is to restore local funding for the project in an amount sufficient
to cover the required 20.0 percent local match. The City of Haysville has indicated in their public
discussion that they may be willing to pay a portion of the local match. Due to the tight time frame,
this CIP Amendment proposes to pay for 100.0 percent of the match so that an associated project
agreement with KDOT can be executed by the Board of County Commissioners in time for federal
obligation. Staff will work with Haysville to develop a cost sharing agreement and bring forward when
details can be worked out. The original project included funding for a non-federal project to repair the
existing vehicular bridge over the Wichita-Valley Center Flood Way. That work has been completed.

The CIP Amendment has been reviewed and recommended by the CIP Committee.

Sedgwick County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/14/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-657, Version: 1

Alternatives: Take such action as the Board deems appropriate.

Financial Considerations: The total cost of construction and construction engineering is estimated to
be $3,630,000. The project is eligible to use $2,904,000 in federal funds (WAMPO). The required
local match of 20.0 percent of the cost of construction and construction engineering results in a local
cost of $726,000. Project cost savings from completed projects can be used to fund the local match.
Fund sources are as follows:

21578-231 (B450) $13,538.00
21585-231 (B464) $250.00
21559-231 (B454) $12,960.00
21007-230 (B476 Design) $5,686.00
21496-231 (B476 Construction) $428,471.50
21500-231 (B467) $40,465.98
21514-231 (R-175) $224,628.52
Total $726,000.00

Legal Considerations: The Board of County Commissioners is authorized to amend the Capital
Improvement Program under K.S.A. 19-120.

Policy Considerations: This CIP amendment has been processed in accordance with the Sedgwick
County CIP Policy.

Sedgwick County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/14/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

